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2G 

01 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 25.33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 25.92 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 26.13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 24.48 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 23.77 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 23.23 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 21.59 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 21.38 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 21.93 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 20.22 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 19.57 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 19.97 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 25.19 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 25.44 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 25.12 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 24.71 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 24.31 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 23.93 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 22.11 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 22.35 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 22.20 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 20.26 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 20.07 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 19.61 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 29.45 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 29.32 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 29.02 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 26.94 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 26.77 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 26.43 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 25.25 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 25.07 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 24.77 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 23.17 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 23.03 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 22.73 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 33.00 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 32.75 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 32.87 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 30.38 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 30.29 PASS 



  Report No.: S24092604105005 

2 / 64 

 

GPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 30.50 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 28.55 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 28.49 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 28.71 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 26.63 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 26.58 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 26.75 PASS 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 29.37 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 29.20 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 28.87 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 32.98 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 32.75 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 32.84 PASS 
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15 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 6.55 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 6.71 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 6.37 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 9.36 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 9.20 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 9.50 13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=810 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=189 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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16 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 251.075 315.898 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 249.806 311.939 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 238.640 305.660 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 252.622 316.343 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 249.267 322.944 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 249.592 305.406 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=810 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=189 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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17 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 1849.98 -37.48 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.02 -36.51 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 823.97 -37.04 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 849.01 -36.60 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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18 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 26084.42 -19.30 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 25520.61 -19.19 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 25977.22 -19.20 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 25929.57 -20.82 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 26059.27 -20.84 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 26296.18 -21.04 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=661 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=189 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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09 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 3.10 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 3.20 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 3.26 13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 2.97 13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 2.90 13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 2.84 13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=189 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 
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10 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 245.154 319.091 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 248.157 324.111 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 235.128 309.861 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 240.234 303.595 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 243.416 309.009 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 239.676 304.206 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=189 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 
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11 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 1850.00 -31.78 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.02 -31.42 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 823.98 -27.72 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 849.02 -28.03 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 
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12 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 26045.38 -19.31 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 25858.76 -19.42 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 25960.01 -19.09 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 25989.13 -20.41 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 25979.86 -20.67 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 25626.49 -20.20 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=189 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 
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03 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 3.06 13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 3.17 13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 3.23 13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 2.91 13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 2.86 13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 2.80 13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=189 
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GSM850 Channel=251 
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04 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 243.934 319.455 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 239.708 306.502 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 243.307 317.731 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 242.392 317.492 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 249.903 316.019 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 240.388 319.774 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=189 
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GSM850 Channel=251 
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05 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 1849.97 -31.51 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 1910.02 -31.86 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 824.00 -25.94 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 849.02 -25.76 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=251 
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06 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 25999.72 -18.68 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 25482.23 -19.56 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 26028.17 -19.38 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 25954.06 -20.43 -13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 23749.77 -20.77 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 26046.04 -19.69 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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GSM850 Channel=189 
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3G 

01 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) Verdict 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest1 9262 1852.4 22.60 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest2 9262 1852.4 22.19 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest3 9262 1852.4 21.92 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest4 9262 1852.4 21.41 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest1 9400 1880 22.72 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest2 9400 1880 22.33 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest3 9400 1880 22.05 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest4 9400 1880 21.86 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest1 9538 1907.6 22.50 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest2 9538 1907.6 22.11 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest3 9538 1907.6 21.77 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest4 9538 1907.6 21.77 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest1 9262 1852.4 22.41 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest2 9262 1852.4 22.40 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest3 9262 1852.4 21.94 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest4 9262 1852.4 22.37 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest5 9262 1852.4 22.09 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest1 9400 1880 22.50 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest2 9400 1880 22.57 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest3 9400 1880 22.34 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest4 9400 1880 22.65 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest5 9400 1880 22.40 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest1 9538 1907.6 22.33 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest2 9538 1907.6 22.44 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest3 9538 1907.6 22.13 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest4 9538 1907.6 22.45 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest5 9538 1907.6 22.10 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 22.47 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 22.72 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 22.94 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest1 4132 826.4 23.49 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest2 4132 826.4 23.03 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest3 4132 826.4 22.69 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest4 4132 826.4 22.51 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest1 4182 836.4 22.84 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest2 4182 836.4 22.67 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest3 4182 836.4 22.35 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest4 4182 836.4 22.21 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest1 4233 846.6 23.08 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest2 4233 846.6 22.78 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest3 4233 846.6 22.42 PASS 
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HSDPA Band5 Subtest4 4233 846.6 22.39 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest1 4132 826.4 23.37 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest2 4132 826.4 23.25 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest3 4132 826.4 22.84 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest4 4132 826.4 23.14 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest5 4132 826.4 22.78 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest1 4182 836.4 22.81 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest2 4182 836.4 22.79 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest3 4182 836.4 22.66 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest4 4182 836.4 22.77 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest5 4182 836.4 22.47 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest1 4233 846.6 23.04 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest2 4233 846.6 23.02 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest3 4233 846.6 22.91 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest4 4233 846.6 23.03 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest5 4233 846.6 22.83 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 23.67 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 23.70 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 23.67 PASS 
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03 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 2.93 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 2.92 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 2.77 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 2.79 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 2.71 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 2.69 13 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 
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WCDMA Band2 Channel=9400 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4182 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 
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04 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 4147.962 4654.368 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 4152.790 4680.307 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 4150.510 4659.524 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 4178.241 4672.990 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 4152.584 4699.934 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 4158.885 4693.802 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 
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WCDMA Band2 Channel=9400 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4182 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 
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05 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 1850.00 -26.86 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 1910.00 -23.62 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 824.00 -23.88 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 849.00 -23.28 -13 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 
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WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 
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06 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 19893.66 -23.85 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 19986.52 -24.51 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 19934.60 -23.85 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 3169.05 -30.41 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 7599.22 -30.11 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 5705.67 -29.86 -13 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 
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WCDMA Band2 Channel=9400 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4182 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 

 

 


